



\$~16(Original)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 771/2022 & I.A. 18162/2022**

USHA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Prashant Gupta, Adv.**

versus

POOJA DUA TRADING AS NAMAN SEWING MACHINE

CO NSM CO Defendant

Through: **Mr. Rahul Rajput, Adv.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

%

25.04.2023

I.A. 18162/2022

1. Mr. Rahul Rajput, learned Counsel for defendant, submits, on instructions, that his client has no objection to the interlocutory injunction granted by this Court on 10th November 2022 being made absolute, pending disposal of the suit.

2. Accordingly, the injunction is made absolute.

3. Accordingly, this application stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 771/2022

4. List before the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) for completion of pleadings, admission/denial of documents and marking of exhibits on 24th May 2023, whereafter the matter would be placed before the Court for further proceedings.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

APRIL 25, 2023/dsn