



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 771/2022**

USHA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Jithin George, Advocate
versus

**POOJA DUA TRADING AS NAMAN SEWING MACHINE CO
NSM CO**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rahul Rajput and Ms. Nishi
Ranjan, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

23.10.2024

%

1. As per the parties, settlement talks between the parties had failed. However, it is submitted that with a view to move forward and resolve the dispute, the parties are again in settlement talks with each other.
2. Mr. Jithin George, learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that they have received information that the defendant is violating the *ex-parte ad interim* order dated 10th November, 2022, which has subsequently been confirmed vide order dated 25th April, 2023.
3. However, Mr. Rahul Rajput, learned counsel for the defendant submits that no such violation is being done by the defendant.
4. At request, re-notify on 23rd January, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

OCTOBER 23, 2024

au