



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 771/2022**

USHA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Jithin George, Adv. (through
VC)

versus

**POOJA DUA TRADING AS NAMAN SEWING MACHINE
CO NSM CO & ANR.**

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Rahul, Adv. for D-1 & 2
(through VC)
Mr. S. K. Chaturvedi and Mr.
Vivek Kumar, Adv. for D-3.
Mr. Rajmangal Kumar, Adv. for
D-4 (through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

14.07.2025

**I.A. 2611/2025-under Order VI Rule 17 of CPC for amendment of
plaint**

1. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 and 2, appearing through video conferencing, submits that he has no objection if the present application is allowed, and the amendments sought in application are incorporated.
2. Though the learned counsel for the defendant nos.3 & 4 appear but have not made any submissions regarding the amendments.
3. For the reason stated in the present application, and in view of the aforesaid statement made by learned counsel for defendant no.1 and 2, the present application is allowed and disposed of.



CS(COMM) 771/2022

4. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks, and is granted, *two weeks* for filing the amended plaint.

5. In view of the above, re-notify on 05.08.2025.

I.A. 2679/2025-under Order XXXIX Rule 2A of CPC

6. Learned counsel for the contemnor nos.1 and 2, appearing through video conferencing, seeks and is granted, last opportunity for filing the reply within a period of *four weeks*. Rejoinder(s) thereto, if any, be filed within *two weeks* thereafter.

7. Renotify on 27.10.2025.

I.A. 3425/2025-Stay

8. At this stage, learned counsel for the parties seek, and are granted, *four weeks* for filing written submissions not exceeding three pages, giving a chronological list of dates and events and relevant documents, if any, alongwith duly highlighted judgments setting out the propositions of law therein, they wish to rely upon.

9. At this stage, learned counsel for defendant nos.3 and 4 seeks, and is granted, further opportunity for filing reply to the present application. The same shall be filed in due course and in accordance with law.

10. Renotify on 27.10.2025.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

JULY 14, 2025/bh