



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 771/2022**

USHA INTERNATIONAL LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Prashant Gupta, Adv.

Versus

**POOJA DUA TRADING AS NAMAN SEWING
MACHINE CO NSM CO & ANR.**Defendants

Through: Mr. S.K. Chaturvedi & Mr. Vivek
Kumar, Adv. for D-3.
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv. for D-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

% **05.08.2025**

IA Nos.2679/2025 & 3425/2025

1. These Applications are listed for hearing on 27.10.2025.
2. The learned counsel for the Defendants submits that *vide* order dated 14.07.2025, the Plaintiff was granted two weeks time to file the amended Plaint, however, the Defendants have been served with the amended Plaint only recently and, accordingly, seeks time to file the amended Written Statement as well as Replies to the IA Nos.2679/2025 & 3425/2025.
3. In view of the same, last and final opportunity is granted to the Defendants to file the amended Written Statement as well as Replies to the IA Nos.2679/2025 & 3425/2025 within a period of four weeks from date. Replication and Rejoinders thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
4. List for hearing on 27.10.2025, on the date already fixed.

TEJAS KARIA, J

AUGUST 5, 2025

'gsr'