



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 771/2022**

USHA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shivangi Kohli, Adv.
(M- 7042430082)

versus

**POOJA DUA TRADING AS NAMAN SEWING
MACHINE CO NSM CO**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rahul Rajput & Ms.
Nishi Ranjan, Adv. for D-1
& 2 (through VC)
Ms. Ankita Agrawal, Adv.
for D-3.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **10.11.2025**

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on the date already
fixed i.e. **13.01.2026**.

**IA No. 27803/2025 (By plaintiff u/s 151 CPC seeking
condonation of delay of 11 days in filing replication to defendant
no. 1 & 2's amended written statement)**

Issue notice. Accepted. Not opposed. Allowed. The delay in
filing the replication to the amended written statement of defendant
no. 1 & 2 is condoned. Replication of the plaintiff to the amended
written statement of defendant no. 1 & 2 be taken on record.

**IA No. 27819/2025 (By plaintiff u/s 151 CPC seeking
condonation of delay of 6 days in filing replication to the**



defendant no. 3's written statement)

Issue notice. Accepted. Not opposed. Allowed. The delay in filing the replication to the written statement of defendant no. 3 is condoned. Replication of the plaintiff to the written statement of defendant no. 3 be taken on record.

IA No. 27821/2025 (By plaintiff u/s 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay of 11 days in filing rejoinder to defendant no. 1 & 2's reply to IA No. 2679/2025)

Issue notice. Accepted. Not opposed. Allowed. The delay in filing the rejoinder to the reply of defendant no. 1 & 2 in IA No. 2679/2025 is condoned. Rejoinder be taken on record.

The pleadings are complete in the said IA.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 10, 2025/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any